## Denning Town Board Meeting Agenda

February 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2021

Pledge of Allegiance.



## **Order of Business:**

- Declaration of SEQR Lead Agency Status for the Sundown Stream Project.
- > Resolution No. 31 of 2020 Lead Agency Declaration

SUPERVISOR COMMENTS

**BOARD COMMENTS** 

PUBLIC COMMENTS

**ADJOURNMENT** 

## Next Meetings:

Town Board & Town Business Meeting at the Denning Town Hall 6:00 PM Tuesday, March 9<sup>th</sup>, 2021

The website is: www.denning.us

The public may now correspond with the Town of Denning at any of these

e-mail addresses:

supervisor@denning.us highway@denning.us townclerk@denning.us townhall@denning.us

Denning Town Board & Business Meeting February 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2021 Resolution No. 31 of 2021

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE AS LEAD AGENCY FOR THE RONDOUT CREEK REALIGNMENT ENVIRONMENTAL (SEQRA) REVIEW

**WHEREAS** Rondout Creek's alignment was impacted by Hurricane Irene, and flood related activities associated with the post-storm alignment have and continue to cause significant damage and disruption to Peekamoose Road and adjacent homes;

**WHEREAS** A Local Flood Analysis (LFA) was completed for the Community of Sundown 2016. As part of the LFA, the report identified that a 2,500 linear feet portion of the Rondout Creek that should be realigned;

**WHEREAS** the Town of Denning now seeks to implement the Rondout Creek realignment recommendation identified in the 2016 LFA (the "proposed action");

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Denning Town Board ("Town Board") has undertaken an initial review of the proposed action as required by 6 NYCRR §617.6 and has been determined the project to be an Unlisted Action;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT**, pursuant to the applicable standards of SEQRA 6 NYCRR §617.6, the Town Board concludes that it is the appropriate agency to serve as Lead Agency for the coordinated environmental review of the proposed Unlisted Action; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT**, the Town Board authorizes and directs the prompt transmission of a Lead Agency Intent Notice and Full EAF for the purpose of conducting a coordinated SEQR review with respect to the proposed action and notifying such involved and interested agencies that a lead agency must be agreed upon within 30 calendar days of the date the Full EAF is transmitted to them; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT**, the Denning Town Board **HEREBY** authorizes the Supervisor of the Town of Denning to execute such documents and take such lawful actions that may be deemed convenient, necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the foregoing resolutions.